In the Matter Of:
VILLAGE OF FARMINGDALE - PLANNING AND ARB

PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS
March 26, 2024

ACRS

Accurate Court Reporting Services, Inc.
www.accuratecorp.com
631-331-3753




PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

2
3 | NCORPORATED VI LLAGE OF FARM NGDALE
4 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARCHI TECTURAL REVI EW BOARD
5 361 Main Street
6 Far m ngdal e, New York
7
8 March 26, 2024
7:00 p.m
9
10
11
12
13
14
15 RE: 103 Fulton Street
16 337 Main Street
17 331 Main Street
18
19
20
21
22
23
24 ACCURATE COURT REPORTI NG SERVI CE, | NC.

866-388- 2277 info@ccuratecorp.com 631-331-3753
25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

© 0 N o o b~ w N P

[N
o

11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

APPEARANCES:

CRAI G RCSASCO, Chai r man

EVA PEARSON, Menber

JOSEPH STAUDT, Menber

BERNARD HOTHERSALL, Menber

CARMELA SCHOTT, Menber (Non-Voti ng)
AL SO PRESENT:

BRYAN SCHWARTZ, Fast Signs,
For 103 Fulton Street

EDDI E FATSCHER, Sal on Cul ture Suites,
For 337 Main Street

KRI STI E FATSCHER, Sal on Cul ture Suites,
For 337 Main Street

JASM NE FI NE, Salon Culture Suites,
For 337 Main Street

ALEXANDER TULLEY, G no's,
For 331 Main Street.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 2



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 3

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

2 CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Good eveni ng,

3 ever ybody.

4 My nanme is Craig Rosasco. |'m

5 t he Chairman of the ARB and Pl anni ng

6 Board here in the Village.

7 We've got three itens on the agenda
8 tonight. W're just going to briefly do
9 the Pl edge of Allegiance, and then we'll
10 get into the three itens.

11 When | call up your application,
12 just step up, state your nane and address
13 for the record so that everything can be
14 recorded, and then we shall go fromthere,
15 okay?

16 Joe, take it away.

17 (WHEREUPON, the assenbl age

18 recited the Pl edge of Allegiance, after
19 which the follow ng transpired:)

20 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Before you

21 sit, just take a second and a nonent of
22 silence in honor of our first

23 responders, our mlitary that provides

24 us with our freedom and for Police

25 Oficer Jonathan Diller who passed away

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 4

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

just yesterday. And we recognize his
efforts of a Herculean nature in his
three years with the NYPD. W recognize
his | oss.

(WHEREUPON, a nonent of silence
was observed by the assenbl age, after
which the follow ng transpired:)

CHAI RVAN RCSASCO.  Thank you.

So the first itemon the agenda
tonight is 103 Fulton Street, which is
Domi no' s.

Come on up, state your nanme and
address for the record, and let's talk.
W have sone concerns about this
appl i cati on.

MR SCHWARTZ:. Bryan Schwartz, 46
Kean Street, Wst Babylon, 11704.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO  Great. \What
was the name?

MR, SCHWARTZ: [It's Bryan
Schwartz, The Sign GQuru, d/b/a Fast
Si gns.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. Hey, Bryan,

how are you?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 5

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

VWhat is your relationship to the
applicant?

MR SCHWARTZ: |'mthe sign guy.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  You m ght be
the softest spoken man |'ve ever net in
ny entire life. This young lady is
never going to hear you to record.

MR SCHWARTZ: |'mthe sign
maker .

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  You're the
sign maker. Okay.

MS. PEARSON: So not the
proprietor.

MR SCHWARTZ: | am not the
proprietor.

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO Just out of
curiosity, who contracts you?

s it corporate or is it the
I ndi vi dual ?

MR SCHWARTZ: It's the
individual. But in this case, it was
t he | andl ord.

M5. PEARSON. Interesting.

MR SCHWARTZ: So the landlord --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 6

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  The pl ot
t hi ckens.

MR SCHWARTZ: (Continuing) -- he
pl ans on doi ng the whol e shoppi ng
center.

CHAl RVAN ROSASCO. W know t hat .
We've told himas to what's perm ssi bl e.

MR SCHWARTZ: Right. W al
want channel letters. The clients al
want channel letters. Domno's wants
channel letters. Al the franchises in
t here want channel letters. |
understand that the Village does not
want channel letters, which | get.

MR. STAUDT: Correct.

MR SCHWARTZ: | nean, they are,
literally, one house from being out of
the Village. | know, unfortunately,
that's not the case, but --

MR STAUDT: That's the entrance
to the Village.

MR SCHWARTZ: | got a voi cenai
fromthe Village, and | heard the gir

on the phone go, is he in the Village?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 7

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

2 So, | was, like -- so, anyway, this
3 probably woul d have been fini shed by now
4 if it was channel letters. They take ne
5 no tinme at all and woul d have been up,

6 done, great.

7 So | am kind of, petitioning.

8 Everyone wants it. But, in the nmeantineg,
9 | came up with this (indicating).

10 MR, STAUDT: So that's how the

11 signis illum nated?

12 MR SCHWARTZ: Right. | know the
13 shop drawng is a little difficult to --
14 but it falls within everything you guys
15 are | ooking for but --

16 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO:.  The front

17 acrylics are not lit.

18 MR. STAUDT: That was the

19 questi on.

20 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO It's a backlit
21 channel letter.

22 MR SCHWARTZ: Right. It's truly
23 what you guys are | ooking for.

24 Unfortunately, it's super expensive and
25 takes a long tine to nmake.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 8

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 MR STAUDT: Well, luckily you

3 al ready put it up.

4 MR. SCHWARTZ: This one, yeah,

5 but only after |I submtted everything

6 and made sure everything was copacetic.
7 | waited until you guys cashed mnmy check.
8 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  Are there

9 controls on the anmount of backlighting
10 t hat goes on there because, technically,
11 t he Code says to use the |east |ight

12 possible to illumnate. That thing is
13 li ke --

14 MR. SCHWARTZ: There's only one
15 row of LEDs in each letter. |It's just
16 t he technol ogy keeps changi ng.

17 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO. | get it. But
18 are those LEDs subject to different

19 | evel s of kelvin scal es?

20 MR SCHWARTZ: Not really. |

21 mean, | diffused this with a white

22 backer too, so | can't really get it

23 much nore dimthan that unless there's a
24 way to underpower it. But then we're
25 going to be changing --

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 9

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

CHAl RVAN ROSASCO Ckay. So
here's the next question, is everybody
along that strip of stores willing to do
sonet hi ng?

Because it's got to all match.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Right.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  You're setting
the tone for the entire shopping center.

MR SCHWARTZ: Right. Exactly.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. And when you
say expensive, everybody there is
probably --

MR SCHWARTZ: Right. They're
all crying over it. The channel letters
| can tone down. Like, | can use a
vinyl that would, actually, tone down
t he bases.

And | think if everyone had
mat chi ng channel letters, it wouldn't | ook
so obnoxious. It would look really
uni f orm

| do plan on going there. | have
to go there and really neasure every

single thing to nmake sure everything, kind

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 10

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

of, matches. Unfortunately, his shopping
center isn't, like, all in aline. You' ve
got things that are here, here, here,

here, here (denonstrating). The other
tough thing is the way the electric is. |
can't even do -- you know how, |ike, you
can pin nount thenf?

| can't do that because there's no
el ectrical access behind the building.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Behi nd t he
f acade.

MR, SCHWARTZ: Right. Behind the
f acade.

So that's why | cane up with this
(indicating) in the first place, but it's
a nightmare. The channel letters would
be, honestly, the way to go. Like, |
could do them as el egant as humanly
possi ble. | know the town --

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  Are you
referring to front-lit channels, or are
you referring to -- did you see the side
of Pal ner's?

MR. SCHWARTZ: Yeah.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 11

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Are they
opposed to doing sonething like that?

MR. SCHWARTZ: This, basically,
IS that.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  This is the
bl omn up Tines Square version

MR SCHWARTZ: The only
di fference between this and that is
that's just a lot older. So those LEDs
are, kind of, dying out by now.

MS. PEARSON: Can we see the
pi cture again?

MR SCHWARTZ: Sure (handing).

M5. PEARSON. |'m al so wonderi ng,
Craig, it looks like thisis in a
war ehouse -- this picture that you're
showi ng us. So when that's outside --

MR STAUDT: Especially from

Henpstead Turnpike. | think it wll be
okay.

MS. PEARSON: That's what |'m
t hi nki ng.

MR. STAUDT: |'mjust glad that

it's the backlit version.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 12

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

CHAI RVAN RCSASCO They brought
t hensel ves wthin the Code.

M5. PEARSON: Now he's here
trying to convince us that we should
make his |ife easier.

MR. STAUDT: He's convincing us
not to go with that.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO | f he's
convi nci ng us, he should have brought a
hot honey pepperoni pie.

MR SCHWARTZ: | would have if
that was the case, but to be honest --

M5. PEARSON: W don't take
bri bes.

MR. SCHWARTZ: | mss the good
ol d days.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  What's the
size? This is up already? Do you have
pictures of this?

MR. SCHWARTZ: Yeah (‘handi ng).
So they're only about 12-feet |ong nmax,
24-1inches tall.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  |Is that their

corporate | ogo what you did?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 13

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 MR, SCHWARTZ: Yeah. That's the
3 newest corporate |ogo.

4 CHAl RMAN ROSASCO.  So we can

5 renove the sign underneath -- that's a
6 tenp sign, right?

7 MR SCHWARTZ: Right. That's

8 j ust a banner.

9 So we al so have two ot her

10 franchises in that shopping center, and
11 that's where the other resistance cones
12 from

13 MS. PEARSON: The dollar store?
14 MR SCHWARTZ: Dollar Tree and
15 one ot her franchise, but | forget what
16 it is.

17 M5. SCHOTT: Scoops?

18 M5. PEARSON. No. Scoops is

19 not --
20 MR STAUDT: You can | et himknow
21 there's no scenario where we're going to
22 approve a front channel.
23 MR SCHWARTZ: Ckay.
24 M5. PEARSON. Maybe t he snoke
25 shop? |Is that a chain?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 14

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 MR, SCHWARTZ: No. There's

3 anot her franchise. | can't renmenber

4 what it is right now | have it all.

5 CHAl RMAN ROSASCO: All right. So
6 we'll give you the colors outside of the
7 Code.

8 Do you have any type of netallic
9 on this sign anywhere?

10 MR. SCHWARTZ: No.

11 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  No?

12 MR. SCHWARTZ: Do you want

13 metal lic?

14 CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Techni cal |y,
15 It says netallic addition. Signs nust
16 i nclude gold, silver, or bronze netallic
17 | eaf i ng.

18 MR SCHWARTZ: But this is the

19 cor porate | ogo.

20 CHAl RMAN ROSASCO: Yeah, | get

21 it. It's already up, that's the

22 probl em

23 M5. PEARSON:.  Subway.

24 MR. SCHWARTZ: Subway. Yeah.

25 That's the other one. You have a Dol l ar

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 15

© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N N T T T T e e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24
Tree and a Subway.

MS. PEARSON: Dol lar Tree and a
Subway are the two franchi ses?

MR SCHWARTZ: Right.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Have you
spoken to the | andlord, does he know
t hat you're now setting the tone for all
t he vendors in there?

MR SCHWARTZ: Right. Yeah, of
cour se.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: And he's okay
w th that?

Because anybody el se that cones up
t hat doesn't match this, they're going to
get rejected.

MR SCHWARTZ: Right. Yeah, no,
everything's going to match.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO But do you
have the contract to do the entire
shoppi ng center?

MR. SCHWARTZ: (Nods in
affirmative).

Everything is going to match.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO kay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 16

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR. STAUDT: | give you a |ot of
credit for matching the back panel to
t he paint color.

MR. SCHWARTZ: | had asked him
for the actual paint color. | went to
Aboff's, | bought the actual paint and
painted it.

MR. STAUDT: Wen | was up
| ooking at it today, you couldn't even
tell until you got real close that that
panel was even there.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO  Let ne see
your phone agai n.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Sure (handing).

M5. SCHOTT: And each store --
each business will have to cone before
the Board for approval before the sign
goes up?

MR, STAUDT: Yes.

MR. SCHWARTZ: To be honest, I'm
trying to get a bigger financi al
comm tnment fromthe | andl ord.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  What ' s t hat

sign cost?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 17

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR SCHWARTZ: Honestly, | didn't
charge a lot for it -- probably around
four grand per location. But, honestly,
this thing is, like, a $7,000 sign.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  It's a nice
si gn.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Also that's why
I"m | obbying for front-lit channel
letters.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: The only thing
you're lacking in the Code is the
metal lic.

MR. SCHWARTZ: Is there a way --
maybe there's a way | could paint the
edges or sonet hi ng?

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO If you did --

or at |east paint the dot in
Did you | ook at CVS?
They have a very faint silver trim
Around the edge. No one even
notices, but it's there.
MR SCHWARTZ: Right. kay. |
didn't even see that.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. Al |l right.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 18

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR, SCHWARTZ: As | said, | cane
here expecting -- okay, this is easy.

But now can we | obby for the
channel s?

MR STAUDT: |'ma no on the
channel s.

MS. PEARSON:  You' ve done such a
great job. W would love to see nore of
it. And nmake sure you charge them your
wor t h.

MR SCHWARTZ: He's tough

M5. PEARSON: So are you. He's
t ough, but you're the one who's here.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Are you okay
with this (indicating)?

M5. PEARSON:. A hundred percent.
He's wi thin Code other than the
metal lic.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO: All right.
I"mgoing to nake a notion to approve
the application of 103 Fulton Street as
present ed.

It should be noted that the

Dom no's sign is a backlit sign. There

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 19

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24
are no lights within the blue letters nor
the lighting within the "Dom no's"
contained to the western side of the sign.

And the applicant is going to see
I f he can neet the netallic requirenent by
addi ng sonme trimaround the dotted "i" in
Dom no's to neet the requirenents under
Section 462.

That being said, do | have a
second?

MR. STAUDT: |1'Il second that.

CHAI RMAN ROCSASCO.  All those in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani mous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Mbdtion passed 4-0.)

* * * *

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO Ckay. 337
Main Street. Nane and address for the
record.

MS. FATSCHER: Kristie Fatscher.

MS. FINE: Jasm ne Fine.

MR FATSCHER: Eddi e Fatscher,
337 Mai n.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 20

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: Wl cone back.

MS. FATSCHER: Thanks.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO.  Tell us what's
goi ng on.

M5. FATSCHER We're happy to be
here.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO:  The brick
facade | ooks great.

MR FATSCHER W' re naking
progr ess.

MR STAUDT: The lighting | ooks
nice on the front.

MR. FATSCHER  Wait until you see
t he sign.

MS. PEARSON: Can't wait.

MR, FATSCHER: The last time we
were here, I, kind of, msspoke a little
bit saying that the projection of the
sign was going to be in silver reveal.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. R ght .

MR. FATSCHER  So what | didn't
understand is when they individually
build these letters, they put it in this
thing that's like paint -- it's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 21

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24
different than paint, but it's paint --
so to have the sides taped off and
redone is a huge expense.

So we just wanted to verbalize our
concern with that. But we renenber you
sayi ng that, perhaps, maybe enhanci ng that
circle would be enough. But we wanted to
verify that before we just went ahead and
didit.

M5. FATSCHER: W need you to
approve that again, right?

CHAl RVAN ROSASCO | don't have
an issue wth that.

Does anybody have an issue with
t hat ?

MR STAUDT: No.

M5. PEARSON:. No.

CHAI RVMAN ROSASCO:  That was an
alternative that we offered to you if it
was cost prohibitive to do everything.
| wasn't sure.

MS. FATSCHER  Yeah, we woul d
have.

MR. FATSCHER: We woul d have. W

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 22

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

just didn't want it to be a surprise
when you | ooked at it and said, well,
this is what we agreed on, and now
just see a little dot. | just want to
make sure we're all clear.

MS. FATSCHER: So the dot on the

has to be silver?

MS. PEARSON: It doesn't have to

be silver. | nmean -- and Craig can,
probably, quote the Code exactly -- but
the Code states that some part of the
sign has to be netallic; is that
correct?

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. It says gol d,
silver, or bronze. So you have the
t hree choi ces.

MR FATSCHER: Ckay.

M5. FATSCHER: So just mnake that

I " sonme kind of gold, silver, or bronze
metal lic.

MR FATSCHER: The dot between
beauty and wel | ness.
M5. FATSCHER: That's it.

MS. PEARSON: That's what we

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 23

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
di scussed last tinme if | recall
correctly.

MR. FATSCHER | just wanted to
be perfectly clear.

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO Yeah. You can
do that.

MR. STAUDT: That's the sign,
right (indicating)?

MR FATSCHER:  Yes.

M5. PEARSON: Coul d you bring
that closer, so we can enjoy the fruits
of your | abor?

(WHEREUPON, a phot ograph was
handed from Ms. Fatscher to Chairman
Rosasco. )

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO:. | don't have a
problemw th that.

MS. FATSCHER: Ckay. Cood.
Thank you for that.

MR. STAUDT: After all we just
went through with Dom no's --

M5. PEARSON: This is your only
| ocation, correct?

MS. FATSCHER: Yes.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 24

© 00 N o O b~ wWw N P

N DN D D NMNMDNN P P P PP,
aa A~ W N b O © 00 N O O A W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR STAUDT: This is backlit,
correct?

M5. FATSCHER  Yes.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO:  What color is
the netal on the pin nount?

M5. FATSCHER: Bl ack. Bl ack
glossy. It's really pretty.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO CGkay. Cool .

M5. FINE: Like Prada.

CHAI RVAN RCSASCO:. | got you
Kristie.

MR. STAUDT: Are you doi ng
I dentical, just different size on the
front and back, or is this just front
we' re tal king about?

MR FATSCHER: It's front and
back.

M5. FATSCHER: The back is just
as inportant. It's not on our agenda,
but we wanted to ask you sonething el se
while we're here. So now that we put
wi ndows in along the side -- and those
are individual units -- there are two

lights on this building that shine

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 25

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
directly in. Bad.

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO. At ni ght?

MR FATSCHER: Yeah.

M5. FATSCHER: At night. So we
found a thing |like a hood you woul d,
actually, put on themso that they down
(denonstrating). | don't know if they
can do that because it's very
obstructive in the room because they're,
i ke, floodlights.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO I'Il talk to
t hem because, technically, all lighting
in the Village is supposed to be
shi el ded.

MS. FATSCHER: It's not shiel ded.

MR, FATSCHER: It's not shiel ded.

MR STAUDT: That's on Vill age
Hal | .

MR FATSCHER: So on our
bui |l di ng, we have all wall washer
sconces throughout --

M5. FATSCHER: We put beauti ful
| i ghting.

MR. FATSCHER  (Continuing) -- so

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 26

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 we are illumnating our side and just

3 keeping it against the building and not,
4 i ke, projecting it to the neighbor.

5 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. | want to keep
6 you guys happy.

7 MS. FATSCHER: That woul d be

8 nice, right?

9 MR FATSCHER: Thank you.

10 MS. FATSCHER: And that was it?
11 MR FATSCHER  Yeah.

12 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  You guys cane
13 back this tinme just to confirmthat the
14 silver "i" was okay?

15 MR FATSCHER Yeah. W didn't
16 want to surprise you when you | ooked at
17 this. And you're our neighbor.

18 CHAI RMAN ROSASCO |'' m happy to
19 fix the shield. 1'll get those fixed
20 for you.

21 MS. FATSCHER: | tried to call

22 you.

23 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Me?

24 M5. FATSCHER: | did. | left you
25 a voice mil. And they said, try, he's

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 27

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 very hard to get.

3 You're a teacher, you're a

4 princi pal ?

) CHAI RMAN ROSASCO:  Yeah.

6 M5. ROSASCO | did ny honework,
7 but they couldn't get in touch with you.
8 CHAI RVAN RCSASCO:. | think you

9 had the wong nunber. [|'m a managi ng
10 partner in a law firm

11 M5. PEARSON. | was going to say
12 he's not a principal. | don't know who
13 you cal |l ed.

14 M5. FINE: Ch ny God, that's so
15 funny.

16 M5. FATSCHER: They said that you
17 have your day job and, you know, it's
18 very hard, and, you know, they said they
19 were enailing you, and they enmail ed you.
20 | said | just have a sinple question.
21 M5. PEARSON. Do you know t he
22 nanme of the person you were trying to
23 reach?
24 M5. FATSCHER | guess on the
25 Board -- him (indicating).

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 28

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  You sent it to
3 M ke Smith?

4 MS. FATSCHER: Yeah. Yeah.

) MR. FATSCHER  No.

6 M5. FATSCHER | didn't. She

7 did. She sent it.

8 MS. PEARSON: What is the nane of
9 t he person you were trying to reach?

10 MS. FATSCHER: Ch, what was it --
11 it was his nane.

12 M5. PEARSON: How do you know

13 t hat ?

14 MS. FATSCHER: Because | told

15 them| already cane to the Board. And
16 they said, did you neet with the Board,
17 and | said, yes and who was there. And
18 she said, was this gentlenman's nane

19 Craig, and | said -- she said | can't

20 give his information out, but | wll

21 emai | himand give himyour cell phone
22 nunber and call you. | said, do

23 really need to show back up?

24 M5. PEARSON. |Is there a Craig on
25 t he Pl anni ng Board or sonethi ng?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 29

© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N N T T T T e e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO |I'msorry. |
didn't get any nessages.

MS. FATSCHER | don't know. So
whoever -- she knew. But she was going
to try. W thought, maybe, we woul dn't
have to show up.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Sorry.

MS. FATSCHER But it's nice to
see you agai n.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Let e j ust
make a qui ck notion.

MS. FATSCHER: Ch, yes.

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO: So the
applicant today, in regards to 337 Main
Street, they cone in with just,
technically, one issue.

They're looking to neet the
metallic requirements, and they've agreed
that one of the two circles -- either the
"1" in "suites" or the dot that separates
beauty and wellness -- will be sone type
of metallic. Wether it be silver, gold,
or bronze, we're going to leave it to

their option.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 30

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

Do we have a second on that notion?

MS. PEARSON: |'Ill second.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  All those in
favor?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani mous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Mdtion passed 4-0.)

* * % *

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  You' re our
| ast application -- 331 Main Street.
Step up, state your nane and address for
the record.

MR. TULLEY: Al exander Tull ey,
331 Main Street, Farm ngdal e.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Wl cone, Al ex.

MR TULLEY: Thank you. Pleasure
to be here.

CHAl RVAN ROCSASCO Wl cone to the
Village.

MR TULLEY: Thank you.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Tell nme what's
goi ng on.

This is your third store or fourth?

MR. TULLEY: This is our fifth

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 31

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24
G no's, sixth restaurant.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO  Great .

MR TULLEY: We own a Mexican
restaurant as well.

M5. PEARSON. \What is your
relationship with the applicant?

Are you an owner ?

MR TULLEY: [|'mthe owner.

M5. PEARSON:  Oh, okay.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO: Cool . So |
guess things are progressing well if
you' ve cone into the Village.

MR. TULLEY: Yeah.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. Good for you.

MR TULLEY: W really wanted to
be in this Village, actually, so we've
been | ooking at it for a little while.
As soon as this spot opened up, we
junped on it.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO: All right. So
we've got relatively new construction,
which we just went through the whole
pl anni ng system and now we've got you

| ooki ng to change things up.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 32

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

So tell me what you're looking to
do with your application and your
presentation. It'll spark some Texas
Wl dfires tenporarily, and we'll contain
them for you.

MR TULLEY: We are just |ooking
to put Gno's signs up. W have the
Dal ers sign that's going to be changed
to Gno's.

W have the sign conpany that -- a
| ot of people wanted us to try to keep the
Dal ers sign up. Unfortunately, our brand
Is Gno's, soit's hard to, kind of, nake
everybody happy when it cones to that.

W have the sign conpany that's
going to take the Dalers letters down, put
it on a panel, and we're going to donate
it to the school. Sonebody has al ready
contacted me about it.

MS. PEARSON:  Sonebody in the
school district?

MR, TULLEY: Yeah.

MS. PEARSON:.  kay.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO Nice j ob.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 33

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 MR, TULLEY: So we wanted to

3 figure out sonething that we could do.
4 W just don't want to throw it out.

5 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO:  Okay.

6 MR TULLEY: And as far as we're
7 putting up two smaller signs up -- one
8 along here (indicating) -- so we're a

9 bit nore noticeable for people driving.
10 CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO. Nort hbound

11 traffic. | get it.

12 MR, TULLEY: And then one in the
13 rear, so people can see us as well.

14 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO:  Ckay.

15 MR. TULLEY: But those are just,
16 kind of, smaller. Like the boxes.

17 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO  Right. So the
18 first issue | sawwith the application
19 was that the back sign is what's called
20 a box sign, which we don't allow
21 MR TULLEY: You don't.
22 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  We don't al |l ow
23 anything with four boxes and then a
24 front and a back.
25 MR TULLEY: Ckay.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N N T T T T e e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO.  That's cl ear
in the Code.

So how do we get around that?
Usual ly, what we do is -- is there a sign

back there already?

MR STAUDT: No. | don't think
so.

MR. TULLEY: You're talking about
the rear?

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  Yeah. Do you
have any rear signage?

MR TULLEY: No. No. There's
not hi ng.

M5. PEARSON: No. The pictures
show not hi ng.

MR STAUDT: It's just an awni ng
ri ght now.

The awni ng woul d stay?

MR TULLEY: The awning wll
stay. Yes.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO. The awni ng
| ooks nice. That's no problem

MS. PEARSON: Are you keeping the

mural that's painted back there as well?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

Page 34



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 35

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

2 MR. TULLEY: Yes. O course.

3 We're not touching anything there.

4 CHAl RMAN ROSASCO.  All right. So

5 | think, probably, whatever you [ook to

6 do, you want the two signs to match --

7 the front and the back -- right, just

8 different sizes?

9 MR. TULLEY: To be honest, it's
10 nore about just being noticed fromthe
11 parking lot. I'mwlling to change
12 anyt hi ng that you guys want.

13 CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  So let's talk
14 w th the corner sign. W made a speci al
15 exception for Dalers Pizza to allow the
16 neon because we thought it would pop for
17 anybody com ng down sout hbound on Main
18 Street.

19 MR. STAUDT: Sort of in simlar
20 style to Croxley's.

21 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Ri ght.

22 Simlar to that.

23 Are you interested in making that a
24 neon?

25 | would give you that exception

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 36

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

because the lighting that you currently
have is called front channel, and that's
al so not permtted.

MR. TULLEY: Ckay.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  So i f you
wanted to do sonet hing keeping the
consi stency of what we already did, we
al ready had that neon, if you want to do
neon there.

MR TULLEY: To be honest, the
sign conpany had said that the sign that
we currently have isn't to Code.

CHAl RVAN RCSASCO It's not.

MR. STAUDT: It's not.

MR TULLEY: So he constructed an
alternative plan because we originally
woul d have | oved the open-faced neons.

MR, STAUDT: Let's do it.

MR TULLEY: That woul d have been
absol utely beautiful, but we didn't want
to do anything not in the Code. | was
under the inpression that everything in
the plans was to Code.

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO W al | ow

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 37

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
channel lighting. That's not a problem
But we don't allow front lit, neaning
that, if you have a piece of Plexiglas
with lights behind it, it shoots through
the front panel. W allow channel
lighting backlit. | wi sh we had the
Dom no' s picture,.

MR STAUDT: Think of CVS, how
the letters are there. But it's,
basi cally, silhouetted by the
backl i ghti ng.

MR. TULLEY: Yeah.

MR STAUDT: That's permtted.
But you can't have the letters
illum nated translucently fromlighting
behi nd.

MR TULLEY: Ckay.

MR STAUDT: Essentially, you
know, what it is, isit's, basically, a
smal |l box sign in the shape of a letter.
And we just don't allow that.

MR TULLEY: Okay.

M5. PEARSON. Can we go back a

nmonent to the neon signs?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 38

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

| f 1" munderstanding correctly,
when you approached the person who created
the sign plan for you, it was your
under st andi ng t hat neon signs were not
wthin the Code so, therefore, you could
not change the Dalers neon to G no's neon.

|s that correct, or would you be
wlling to do that?

MR TULLEY: Yeah.

M5. PEARSON. Because you're
correct in that an exception was nade in
that case. But if that's what you are
ultimately desiring, if that is the
direction that you wanted to go in and
you didn't because of the Code, | nean,
| think that this Planning Board woul d
rather have G no's in neon than have it
changed i nto sonet hing el se.

MR TULLEY: [It's exactly why we
did something different. W wanted to
do the open-faced neons exactly how it
was but --

MS. PEARSON. | under st and.

MR STAUDT: It's just such a

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 39

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24
beautiful -- | nean, everyone, |like you
said, everyone is sad to see the Dalers
sign go just because of the connection
to Farmngdale. So if we stay as close
to that as possible, even though,
obviously, it would become G no's, but
we keep the style of that sign nearly

I denti cal

MR TULLEY: W would |ove to.
That was our original plan.

MR STAUDT: Again, it nmakes that
corner pop, and | think it's good for
you, it's beautiful for Main Street.

If you're willing to do that and
keep the style of that sign, then that
knocks out that sign for nme in terns of
t he corner sign above the front door.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: Mm hmm

M5. PEARSON: | would tend to
agree with that. And | think also, just
as you know, |'msure, part of the
reason that you wanted to cone to
Far m ngdal e, we've gotten best downtown

multiple years. And | think as far as

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 40

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24

the nightlife in Farm ngdal e goes,
havi ng that neon sign there is part of
the attraction.

MR. TULLEY: Yeah.

M5. PEARSON: So if we can retain
that -- except with Gno's instead of
Dalers -- | think that would be very
wel | received.

MR. TULLEY: Even though it's a
little bit nore expensive, we wanted to
do that. | think they, actually, nade a
rendering of that originally.

M5. PEARSON. | don't think we
got that.

MR TULLEY: OCh, no. W didn't
submt that. W weren't going to go
with that because --

MS. PEARSON. Got it.

MR TULLEY: | can see if | have

(WHEREUPON, there was a sidebar
di scussi on hel d between Chairman
Rosasco, M. Hothersall, and M.
St audt .)

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 41

© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N N T T T T e e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO. | think the
corner in neon is great. And that
benefits him and it keeps the
consi stency, so people don't yell
and hol |l er on Facebook.

MS. PEARSON: Well, that's still
goi ng to happen, | suspect, but it may
quel | sone.

MR, STAUDT: It is a beautiful
si gn.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO. Al right. So
what do we want to do for this gentleman
in regards to signage because his
signage still has front lit. The back
I's a box sign.

They shoul d probably make that a K
macel and then --

MR STAUDT: How does he |ight
it?

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  He's got
goosenecks underneath where he wants to
go.

So right now your lighting is

l'ighting the awning, correct?

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 42

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR. TULLEY: Yes.

MR STAUDT: Right. Because if
you didn't have the goosenecks there
already, it would be easy to just tell
you to put goosenecks above the new
si gn.

CHAl RVAN ROSASCO | don't think
we're going to want himto have doubl e
goosenecks.

MR STAUDT: No. That's not what
"' msaying. That would | ook weird.

CHAl RVAN ROSASCO  So pr obably
what | would do is, | would probably do
a spotlight. Let himdo a spotlight off
of the top of it.

MR STAUDT: How would -- what
woul d that extend on an armt hough,
| i ke, how woul d that --

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO. No.  You woul d
just have to do a tight K nacel to the
wal |, and he could --

M5. PEARSON. Do you feel
committed to this sign that you want to

put in the front (indicating)? |Is this

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 43

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
the only sign option you're willing to
consi der ?

MR TULLEY: | nean as far as --

M5. PEARSON:. Because if we go
with the neon for the corner sign,
right, replace the Dalers with the
@ no's, what I'mwondering is, what if
you did a blade sign in the front.
Because you can then see that from both
directions. | don't know how t hey feel
about t hat.

(WHEREUPON, there was a si debar
di scussi on hel d between Chai rman Rosasco
and M. Staudt.)

M5. PEARSON: I'mjust trying to
find a solution because what we're
di scussing now is that your sign --
technically, a lot of the signs they
have the goosenecks that |ight the sign.
The way that building is structured,
obvi ously, the goosenecks are
underneath. So how do we light this
signin awy that is up to Code but

doesn't al so | ook awkward w th your

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 44

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24
exi sting goosenecks.

So what about a blade sign in the
front instead of this (indicating). So he
has the neon here (indicating), and then
he does a bl ade sign out so that we don't
have to worry about a Main Street sign.
And that signis visible fromtraffic in
both directions, north and south.

CHAl RVAN ROCSASCO 1" d | eave t hat
up to him | nmean, he's mnimzing the
exposure then.

MR, TULLEY: | mean, | definitely
want it to be a noticeable sign.

M5. PEARSON. We're just
br ai nst or m ng.

MR, TULLEY: O course.

MR STAUDT: What if you had this
styl e and shape of sign (indicating)?

CHAI RMAN ROCSASCO.  Go with that.
Tell himthat idea. | Iike that idea.

MR STAUDT: Instead of the
letters being front, like, channel it
|l i ke you had proposed where t hese woul d

be red illumnated letters (indicating),

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 45

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

these are, essentially, like the

Dom no's sign and the Salon Culture sign
that just canme. Then it will match the
Sal on Culture sign too.

M5. PEARSON. That's a good
poi nt .

MR. STAUDT: It's just backlit.
So G no's would be spelled out in
sil houette at night, but during the day,
the sign would be red. And you'd still
have this whol e border (indicating), but
instead of it being front lit, it's
backlit.

MR TULLEY: Ckay. So I'll tell
ny sign conpany we're going to change
that fromfront lit to backlit?

MR STAUDT: To backlit. And if
t hey need an exanple on Main Street that
we're tal king about, it's the CVS or --

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: And keep it on
the white backboard. Keep it on the
white K macel backboard.

MR STAUDT: Right.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  They can trim

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 46

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/ 24
that out |ike they --

MR STAUDT: You're just
switching the letters fromfront it to
backlit.

MR. TULLEY: Gkay. | want to
send this so that everything is correct.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO:  That's fine.

MR STAUDT: That's the easiest
change without having to reinvent it.
And it will match the rest because Sal on
Culture -- two doors down fromyou -- is
doing a simlar. So it wll --

M5. PEARSON:. That's the other
appl i cant that was just here that we
were saying is the other end of your
bui | di ng.

So what he's proposing is,
actually, simlar, so it will, actually,
flow well across the entire building.

MR. TULLEY: Ckay. Perfect. So
I"mgoing to change this froma front
lit to a backlit.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO  Ri ght .

MR STAUDT: Here. |[|'ll show

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 47

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
you. So at night, the letters will be
lit like that (indicating).

MR TULLEY: Ch, okay.

MR. STAUDT: It's just com ng out
t he back instead of the front col or
being il um nat ed.

MR. TULLEY: kay. That | ooks
beautiful. I'mfine wth that. Yeah.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: You can still
have the red.

MS. PEARSON: Metallic?

MR STAUDT: Well, he has the
bor der .

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO. | think he has
the border trim Yeah.

MR STAUDT: He's got the gold.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO. And t hen
what ever they do on the front, just do a
m ni -me version for the back because
t hat back box you can't have.

MR, TULLEY: Ckay.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO:  The front is
not a box lit. The front is -- what you

have on your application, your front

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 48

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

sign is a channel letter front-lit |ight
system \We're now going to change that
to arear-lit channel light -- |ike he
just showed you -- and we're going to
get rid of that box sign in the back.
You're going to do the sane thing in the
back.

MR, TULLEY: And then match that
to the back.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Yeah.

MR STAUDT: Just have himscale
It down to whatever size you need back
t here.

MR TULLEY: That sane size on
those plans is fine, just that version?

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Yes.

MR TULLEY: Ckay. And then |
can match what Benny had for this sign
(indicating) as G no's?

CHAl RMAN ROSASCO.  Yes. I n neon.
That w Il pop nice.

MR. TULLEY: Yeah, of course. W
want it to pop as nuch as possible.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO |t hi nk,

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 49

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24
overall, it will ook great.

MR STAUDT: Yeah.

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  He'll have the
neon in the mddle, then he'll have sone
white K macel to the right with the red
pi n-nmount letters.

MR STAUDT: Right. And at
night, it wll, kind of, echo what
they're doing two doors down at Sal on
Culture. It works for everyone.

M5. PEARSON. That was a good
suggesti on.

MR TULLEY: And the Gno's is
okay to be red?

MS. PEARSON: Yeah. Yes. Yes.
Did you want a different color?

MR. TULLEY: No. No. No. I|I'm
just making sure.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  So you'll do
red neon and then red pin-nount letters
I n your sign that are backlit, okay?

MR TULLEY: Ckay. Perfect.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO: All right.
Cool .

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 50

© 00 N o o B~ W DN P

N T R N N N T T T T e e S e e R
g A W N P O © 0 N O O »h W N P O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

MR HOTHERSALL: Are you going to
sunmarize this?

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO. What's that?

MR. HOTHERSALL: Are you going to
be able to say all this --

MR. TULLEY: This is a |lot of
changes.

CHAl RMVAN RCSASCO: Al right. In
regards to the application for 331 Main
Street, as presented by Al exander
Tull ey, we did nmake sone nodifications
to this application.

In regards to the forner Dalers
sign, which we previously had approved in
neon, we're going to nodify his
application. Werein, he was | ooking to
do a front channel lit lighting, we are
now going to allow himto followin the
footsteps of the forner Dalers Pizza, and
that corner sign will be allowed to be
made in red neon.

As we nove to the south on the
front facade, the current application was

to do also front channel |it letters in

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 51

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

that sign. The applicant has agreed to do
red pin-nount letters with a rear

i I'1um nation.

And they are going to use the sane
signinthe rear -- not a box sign -- just
going to scale it down wth, once again,
red pin-nount letters, which are rear lit.

And the applicant will also neet
the netallic addition as there is trimon
both signs around the edges of the signs.

That being said, do | have a
second?

MR STAUDT: Can | ask just one
question?

CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO O course you
can.

MR STAUDT: Sorry. | just want
to be clear. The illumnnation itself --
i ke the actual LED lighting that's
going to be behind those -- is going to
be white, right?

CHAI RMVAN ROSASCO.  Yes.

MR STAUDT: Right. The lighting

itself is white, not red.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 52

© 00 N o o B~ wWw N P

N NN N NN R P R R R R R R R R
g N W N P O © 0 N O O M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

MR TULLEY: Yeah.

MR STAUDT: Ckay. | just wanted
to be clear.

MR TULLEY: The letters wll be
red.

MR. STAUDIT: The letters can be
red, but the lighting itself
illumnating -- like that silhouette |
showed you -- white.

MR TULLEY: Yeah. Ckay.

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Absol ut el y.
That being said, with that additional
commentary, do we have a second?

MR STAUDT: |'Il second.

CHAI RMAN ROSASCO.  All those in
favor ?

(WHEREUPON, there was a
unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
menbers present. Modtion passed 4-0.)

* * * *

CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  That bei ng
said, do we have a notion to adjourn?

MR STAUDT: |'Il make a notion

to adj ourn.

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 53

1 PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/ 26/ 24

2 CHAI RVAN ROSASCO.  Second?

3 MS. PEARSON:  Second.

4 CHAl RMVAN ROSASCO.  All those in
5 favor?

6 (WHEREUPON, there was a

7 unani nous, affirmative vote of the Board
8 menbers present. NMotion passed 4-0.)
9 (WHEREUPON, this neeting was
10 concluded at 7:39 p.m)

11 * % * *

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024 Page 54

© 00 N oo o B~ w N

N T R N N I L T T T = N S S e N T
g A W N P O © 0 ~N O U M W N B O

PLANNI NG BOARD AND ARB - 3/26/24

CERTI FI CATE

|, TRACIE A. CI NQUEMANI, Court
Reporter and Notary Public in and for
the State of New York, do hereby
certify:

THAT the within transcript was
prepared by me and is a true and accurate
record of this hearing to the best of ny
ability.

| further certify that | am not
rel ated, either by blood or marriage, to
any of the parties in this action; and

THAT | amin no way interested in
the outcone of this matter

| N WTNESS WHERECF, | have hereunto

set mnmy hand thl§%?6t day of March, 2024.
racte . in?uem ant

TRACI E A Cl NQUEMANI

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

$7,000 17:5

103 4:11 18:22
11704 4:18
12-feet 12:22

24-inches 12:23

3

3/26/24 3:14:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:114:1 15:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:1 29:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1 50:1 51:1
52:1

331 30:11,15 50:10
337 19:19,25 29:15

4

4-0 19:17 30:8 52:20
46 4:17
462 19:9

Aboff's 16:7
absolutely 36:2152:12
access 10:10
acrylics 7:17

actual 16:6,7 51:20
adding 19:7

addition 14:1551:10
additional 52:13

address 3:124:14 19:20 30:12
adjourn 52:23,25

affirmative 15:23 19:16 30:7
52:19

agenda 3:7 4:10 24:20
agree 39:21

agreed 22:429:1951:2
ahead 21:9

Alex 30:16
Alexander 30:14 50:11
Allegiance 3:9,18
allowed 50:21
alternative 21:20 36:17
amount 8:9

applicant 5:3 19:529:15 31:7
46:15 51:2,9

application 3:11 4:16 18:22
30:11 32:3 33:18 47:25 50:10,13,
17,24

approached 38:3
approval 16:18

approve 13:2218:2121:12
approved 50:15

ARB 3:1,54:15:16:17:18:19:1
10:111:112:113:1 14:1 15:1
16:117:118:119:1 20:1 21:1
22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1 27:1
28:129:1 30:1 31:1 32:1 33:1
34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1 38:1 39:1
40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1 44:1 45:1
46:1 47:1 48:1 49:150:151:1
52:1

arm 42:18

assemblage 3:17 4.7
attraction 40:4

awkward 43:25

awning 34:17,19,20,22 41:25

B

Babylon 4:18
back 16:320:2 24:15,18,19 26:13

Page 55

28:23 33:19,24 34:6,25 35:7
37:24 41:15 47:6,20,21 48:6,8,10,
13

backboard 45:22,23
backer 8:22
backlighting 8:9 37:12

backlit 7:20 11:25 18:25 24:2
37:7 45:8,14,17,18 46:5,23 49:22

Bad 25:2

banner 13:8

bases 9:18

basically 11:437:11,20

beautiful 25:23 36:21 39:2,14
41:10 479

beauty 22:2329:22
benefits 41:4
Benny 48:19
bigger 16:22

bit 20:19 33:9 40:11
Black 24:7

blade 43:9 44:3,6
blown 11:7

blue 19:2

Board 3:1,64:15:16:17:18:1
9:110:111:112:113:114:115:1
16:1,18 17:1 18:1 19:1,16 20:1
21:1 22:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1
27:1,25 28:1,15,16,25 29:1 30:1,7
31:1 32:1 33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1
37:138:1,17 39:1 40:1 41:1 42:1
43:144:1 45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1
49:1 50:1 51:1 52:1,19

border 45:12 47:14,16
bought 16:7

box 33:20 37:21 41:16 47:21,24
48:6 51:6

boxes 33:16,23
brainstorming 44:16
brand 32:13

bribes 12:15

brick 20:8

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

briefly 3:8

bring 23:11

bronze 14:16 22:16,20 29:24
brought 12:2,10

Bryan 4:17,21,24

build 20:24

building 10:10 24:25 25:21 26:3
43:21 46:17,20

business 16:17

C

call 3:1126:21 28:22

called 27:13 33:19 36:3

case 5:226:20 12:13 38:13
cashed 8:7

cell 28:21

center 6:69:910:313:10 15:21
chain 13:25

Chairman 3:2,5,20 4:9,19,24 5:5,
11,17 6:2,7 7:16,20 8:8,17 9:2,8,
1110:11,21 11:2,6 12:2,9,18,24
13:4 14:5,11,14,20 15:6,12,19,25
16:13,24 17:6,11,17,25 18:15,20
19:13,19 20:2,4,8,21 21:13,19
22:15 23:6,15,17 24:5,9,11 25:3,
12 26:5,12,18,23 27:5,8 28:2
29:2,8,11,14 30:4,10,16,19,22
31:3,11,15,21 32:25 33:5,10,14,
17,22 34:2,11,22 35:4,13,21 36:6,
14,25 39:19 40:23 41:2,12,21
42:8,13,20 43:14 44:10,20 45:21,
25 46:8,24 47:10,15,18,23 48:11,
17,21,25 49:4,20,24 50:4,9 51:16,
2352:12,16,22

change 31:25 35:11 38:7 45:16
46:10,22 48:3

changed 32:938:19
changing 8:16,25

channel 6:10,11,12,13,15 7:4,21
9:15,20 10:17 13:22 17:9 36:3
37:2,6 44:23 48:2,4 50:18,25

channels 10:22 18:5,7
charge 17:318:10

check 87

choices 22:17

circle 21:8

circles 29:20

clear 22:6 23:534:251:1952:4
clients 6:10

close 16:11 395

closer 23:12

Code 8:1112:314:7 17:12 18:18
22:11,12 34:3 36:13,22,24 38:6,
16 43:24

color 16:4,6 24:5 47:6 49:17
colors 14:6
commentary 52:14
commitment 16:23
committed 42:24
company 32:11,16 36:12 45:16
concern 21:6
concerns 4:15
confirm 26:13
connection 39:4
consistency 36:8 41:5
constructed 36:16
construction 31:22
contacted 32:20
contained 19:4
Continuing 6:4 25:25
contract 15:20
contracts 5:18
controls 8:9
convince 12:5
convincing 12:7,10
Cool 24:931:11 49:25
copacetic 8:6

corner 35:14 39:13,18 41:3 43:6
50:21

corporate 5:19 12:25 13:3 14:19
correct 6:16 22:14 23:24 24:3

Page 56

38:8,12 41:25 46:7
correctly 23:338:2
cost 16:2521:21
Craig 3:4 11:16 22:10 28:19,24
created 38:3
credit 16:3
Croxley's 35:20
crying 9:15
Culture 45:3,546:12 49:11
curiosity 5:18
current 50:24
CVS 17:19 37:9 45:20

D

d/bla 4:22

Dalers 32:9,13,17 35:15 38:7
39:3 40:8 43:7 50:14,20

day 27:17 45:10

days 12:17
demonstrating 10:5 25:8
desiring 38:14
difference 11:9

difficult 7:13

diffused 8:21

Diller 3:25

dim 8:23

direction 38:15
directions 43:11 44:9
directly 25:2

discussed 23:2
discussing 43:18
discussion 40:23 43:14
district 32:22

dollar 13:13,14 14:25 15:3

Domino's 4:12 6:11 18:25 19:3,8
23:22 37:8 45:3

donate 32:18

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

door 39:18

doors 46:12 49:10

dot 17:18 22:5,7,22 29:21
dotted 19:7

double 42:9
downtown 39:24
drawing 7:13

driving 33:9

dying 11:11

expense 21:4
expensive 7:24 9:12 40:11
exposure 44:12

extend 42:18

F

easier 12:6

easiest 46:9

easy 18:342:5

echo 49:9

Eddie 19:24

edge 17:21

edges 17:16 51:11
efforts 4:3

electric 10:6
electrical 10:10
elegant 10:19

email 28:21

emailed 27:19
emailing 27:19

end 46:16
enhancing 21:7
enjoy 23:12

entire 5:7 9:9 15:20 46:20
entrance 6:21
essentially 37:19 45:2
evening 3:2
everything's 15:18
exception 35:15,25 38:12
existing 44:2
expecting 18:3

facade 10:12,14 20:9 50:24
Facebook 41:6

faint 17:20

falls 7:14

Farmingdale 30:15 39:5,24 40:2
Fast 4:22

Fatscher 19:22,24 20:3,6,10,14,
17,22 21:11,23,25 22:7,18,19,22,
24 23:4,10,15,19,25 24:4,7,17,19
25:4,5,16,17,20,23,25 26:7,9,10,
11,15,21,24 27:16,24 28:4,5,6,10,
14 29:4,9,13

favor 19:14 30:552:17
feel 42:2343:11
figure 33:3

financial 16:22

find 43:17

fine 19:23 24:10 27:14 46:8 47:9
48:16

finished 7:3

firm 27:10

fix 26:19

fixed 26:19
floodlights 25:11
flow 46:20

follow 50:19
footsteps 50:20
forget 13:15

found 25:6

fourth 30:24
franchise 13:15 14:3
franchises 6:12 13:10 15:4
freedom 3:24

Page 57

front 7:16 13:22 20:13 24:15,17
33:24 35:7 36:3 37:3,6 39:18
41:15 42:25 43:9 44:4,23 45:13,
17 46:4,22 47:6,19,23,24,25
50:18,24,25

front-lit 10:22 17:9 48:2
fruits 23:12

Fulton 4:11 18:22
funny 27:15

G

gentleman 41:13
gentleman's 28:18

Gino's 31:2 32:8,10,14 38:7,18
39:7 40:7 43:8 45:9 48:20 49:14

girl 6:24

give 14:6 16:2 28:20,21 35:25
glad 11:24

glossy 24:8

God 27:14

gold 14:16 22:15,20 29:23 47:17

good 3:212:16 23:19 31:15
39:13 45:6 49:12

goosenecks 41:22 42:4,6,10
43:20,22 44:2

grand 17:4

great 4:197:6 18:9 20:9 31:3
41:3 49:2

guess 27:24 31:12

Guru 4:22

guy 5:4

guys 7:14,23 8:7 26:6,12 35:12

H

Hall 25:19

handed 23:15

handing 11:14 12:21 16:15
happen 41:8

happy 20:6 26:6,18 32:15

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

hard 27:2,18 32:14
he'll 49:4,5

hear 5:8

heard 6:24

held 40:23 43:14
Hempstead 11:20
Herculean 4:3

Hey 4:24

holler 41:6
homework 27:6
honest 12:13 16:21 35:9 36:11
honestly 10:18 17:2,4
honey 12:11

honor 3:22

hood 25:6

hot 12:11
Hothersall 40:24 50:2,5
house 6:18

huge 21:4

humanly 10:19
hundred 18:17

idea 44:21
identical 24:14 39:9
illuminate 8:12

illuminated 7:11 37:16 44:25
47:7

illuminating 26:252:9
illumination 51:4,19
important 24:20
impression 36:23
include 14:16

indicating 7:910:16 18:16 23:9
27:25 33:8 42:25 44:4,5,19,25
45:12 47:3 48:20

individual 5:20,22 24:24
individually 20:23

information 28:20
interested 35:23
Interesting 5:24

issue 21:14,1529:17 33:18
item 4:10

items 3:7,10

Jasmine 19:23
job 18:927:17 32:25
Joe 3:16
Jonathan 3:25
jumped 31:20

Kean 4:18
keeping 26:3 34:24 36:7
kelvin 8:19

kind 7:7 9:25 11:11 20:18 22:20
32:14 33:16 49:9

knew 29:5
knocks 39:17
Kristie 19:22 24:12

Page 58

2010:17 17:10 19:2 20:24 32:17
37:10,15 44:23,25 46:4 47:2 49:7,
21 50:25 51:3,8 52:5,7

levels 8:19
life 5:712:6
Iight 8:11 41:19 43:20,23 48:2,4

lighting 19:3 20:12 25:13,24 36:2
37:2,7,16 41:24,25 50:18 51:20,
24 52:8

lights 19:2 24:25 37:5

lit 7:17 37:3 41:15 44:23 45:13,17
46:4,23 47:3,24 50:18,25 51:8

literally 6:18

lobby 18:4
lobbying 17:9
location 17:4 23:24
logo 12:2513:3 14:19
long 7:2512:22
looked 22:3 26:16
loss 4:5

lot 11:1016:2 17:3 32:12 35:11
43:19 50:7

love 18:939:10
loved 36:18
luckily 8:2

M

labor 23:13

lacking 17:12

lady 5:7

landlord 5:23,25 15:7 16:23
law 27:10

leafing 14:17

leave 29:24 44:10

LED 51:20

LEDS 8:15,18 11:10

left 26:24

letter 7:218:1537:2148:2
letters 6:10,11,12,13,15 7:4 9:15,

macel 41:18 42:21 45:23 49:6

made 8:6 35:14 38:12 40:12
50:22

mail 26:25

Main 19:20,25 29:15 30:11,15
35:17 39:14 44:7 45:19 50:10

make 7:259:2512:6 18:10,21
22:6,19 29:12 32:14 41:17 50:12
52:24

maker 5:10,12
makes 39:12
making 20:10 35:23 49:19

man 5:6

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

managing 27:9

match 9:6 15:15,18,24 35:6 45:4
46:11 48:9,19

matches 10:2

matching 9:20 16:3

max 12:22

meaning 37:3

meantime 7:8

measure 9:24

meet 19:6,8 28:16 29:18 51:9
members 19:17 30:8 52:20
messages 29:3

met 5:6

metal 24:6

metallic 14:8,13,15,16 17:13
18:19 19:6 22:13,21 29:19,23
47:12 51:10

Mexican 31:4
middle 49:5

Mike 28:3

military 3:23
mini-me 47:20
minimizing 44:11
misspoke 20:18
Mm-hmm 39:19
modifications 50:12
modify 50:16
moment 3:21 4:6 37:25

motion 18:21 19:17 29:12 30:2,8
52:20,23,24

mount 10:8 24:6
move 50:23
multiple 39:25
mural 34:25

neon 35:16,24 36:9,10 37:25
38:5,7,18 40:3 41:3 43:6 44:5
48:21 49:5,21 50:16,22

neons 36:18 38:22
newest 13:3

nice 17:6 20:13 26:8 29:9 32:25
34:23 48:22

night 25:3,545:10 47:2 49:9
nightlife 40:2
nightmare 10:17
nods 15:22

north 44:9
Northbound 33:10
noted 18:24
noticeable 33:944:14
noticed 35:10
notices 17:22
number 27:9 28:22
NYPD 4:4

O

obnoxious 9:21
observed 4:7
obstructive 25:10
offered 21:20
Officer 3:25

older 11:10
open-faced 36:18 38:22
opened 31:19
opposed 11:3
option 29:2543:2
original 39:11
originally 36:17 40:13

owner 31:8,9

nature 4:3
neighbor 26:4,17

P

paint 16:4,6,7 17:15,18 20:25
21:2

Page 59

painted 16:8 34:25
Palmer's 10:24

panel 16:3,12 32:18 37:6
parking 35:11

part 22:12 39:22 40:3
partner 27:10

passed 3:2519:17 30:8 52:20

PEARSON 5:13,24 11:12,15,22
12:4,14 13:13,18,24 14:23 15:3
18:8,13,17 20:16 21:18 22:9,25
23:11,23 27:11,21 28:8,12,24
30:3 31:6,10 32:21,24 34:15,24
37:24 38:11,24 39:20 40:6,14,19
41:7 42:23 43:5,16 44:15 45:6
46:14 47:12 49:12,16

people 32:1233:9,13 41:5
pepperoni 12:11
percent 18:17

Perfect 46:21 49:23
perfectly 23:5
permissible 6:8
permitted 36:4 37:14
person 27:22 28:9 38:3
petitioning 7:7

phone 6:2516:14 28:21
photograph 23:14
picture 11:13,17 37:8
pictures 12:20 34:15

pie 12:11

piece 37:4

pin 10:8 24:6
pin-mount 49:7,21 51:3,8
Pizza 35:1550:20

place 10:16

plan 9:23 36:17 38:4 39:11

planning 3:1,54:15:16:17:1
8:19:110:111:112:113:114:1
15:116:117:1 18:119:1 20:1
21:122:1 23:1 24:1 25:1 26:1
27:1 28:1,25 29:1 30:1 31:1,24
32:1 33:1 34:1 35:1 36:1 37:1

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

38:1,17 39:1 40:1 41:1 42:1 43:1
44:1 45:1 46:1 47:1 48:1 49:1
50:151:1 52:1

plans 6:536:24 48:16
Pleasure 30:17

Pledge 3:9,18
Plexiglas 37:4

plot 6:2

point 45:7

Police 3:24

pop 35:16 39:13 48:22,24
Prada 24:10

present 19:17 30:8 52:20
presentation 32:4
presented 18:23 50:11
pretty 24:8

previously 50:15
principal 27:4,12
problem 14:22 23:18 34:23 37:2
progress 20:11
progressing 31:12
prohibitive 21:21
projecting 26:4
projection 20:19
proposed 44:24
proposing 46:18
proprietor 5:14,16

put 8:320:24 24:22 25:7,23 32:8,
17 42:6,25

putting 33:7

R

quell 41:9

guestion 7:19 9:3 27:20 51:15
quick 29:12

quote 22:11

reach 27:2328:9

real 16:11

rear 33:1334:10,12 51:3,6,8
rear-lit 48:4

reason 39:23

recall 23:2

received 40:9

recited 3:18

recognize 4:2,4

record 3:13 4:14 5:8 19:21 30:13
recorded 3:14

red 44:2545:11 47:11 49:6,15,21
50:22 51:3,8,25 52:6,8

redone 21:4
referring 10:22,23
reinvent 46:10
rejected 15:16
relationship 5:231:7
remember 14:321:6
remove 13:5
rendering 40:13
replace 43:7
requirement 19:6
requirements 19:8 29:19
resistance 13:11
responders 3:23
rest 46:11
restaurant 31:2,5
retain 40:6

reveal 20:20

rid 48:6

room 25:10

Rosasco 3:2,4,20 4:9,19,24 5:5,
11,17 6:2,7 7:16,20 8:8,17 9:2,8,
11 10:11,21 11:2,6 12:2,9,18,24
13:4 14:5,11,14,20 15:6,12,19,25
16:13,24 17:6,11,17,25 18:15,20

Page 60

19:13,19 20:2,4,8,21 21:13,19
22:15 23:6,16,17 24:5,9,11 25:3,
12 26:5,12,18,23 27:5,6,8 28:2
29:2,8,11,14 30:4,10,16,19,22
31:3,11,15,21 32:25 33:5,10,14,
17,22 34:2,11,22 35:4,13,21 36:6,
14,25 39:19 40:24 41:2,12,21
42:8,13,20 43:14 44:10,20 45:21,
25 46:8,24 47:10,15,18,23 48:11,
17,21,25 49:4,20,24 50:4,9 51:16,
2352:12,16,22

row 8:15

sad 39:3

Salon 45:3,546:11 49:10
scale 48:1251:7
scales 8:19

scenario 13:21

school 32:19,22
SCHOTT 13:17 16:16

Schwartz 4:17,21,22 5:4,9,15,
21,25 6:4,9,17,23 7:12,22 8:4,14,
209:7,10,14 10:13,25 11:4,8,14
12:12,16,21 13:2,7,14,23 14:2,10,
12,18,24 15:5,10,17,22 16:5,15,
2117:2,8,14,23 18:2,12

sconces 25:22
Scoops 13:17,18
Section 19:9
send 46:7
separates 29:21
setting 9:8 15:8
shape 37:21 44:19
shield 26:19
shielded 25:15,16,17
shine 24:25
shoots 37:5
shop 7:1313:25

shopping 6:59:9 10:2 13:10
15:21

show 28:23 29:7 34:16 46:25

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

showed 48:552:10
showing 11:18

side 10:23 19:4 24:23 26:2
sidebar 40:22 43:13
sides 21:3

sign 4:225:4,9,12 7:11 13:5,6
14:9 16:18,25 17:5,7 18:25 19:4
20:15,20 22:13 23:8 32:9,11,13,
16 33:19,20 34:5 35:14 36:12
37:21 38:4 39:4,8,16,17,18 40:3
41:11,16 42:7,24 43:2,6,9,18,20,
24 44:3,6,7,8,14,19 45:3,5,11,16
48:2,6,19 49:22 50:15,21 51:2,6

signage 34:12 41:14,15

signs 4:23 14:15 32:8 33:7 35:6
37:25 38:543:19 51:11

silence 3:22 4:6
silhouette 45:1052:9
silhouetted 37:11

silver 14:16 17:20 20:20 22:8,10,
16,20 26:14 29:23

similar 35:19,22 46:13,19
simple 27:20

single 9:25

sit 3:21

sixth 31:2

size 12:1924:14 48:13,15
sizes 35:8

small 37:21

smaller 33:7,16

Smith 28:3

smoke 13:24

softest 5:6

solution 43:17

Sort 35:19

south 44:950:23
southbound 35:17
spark 32:4

special 35:14

spelled 45:9

spoken 5:6 15:7
spot 31:19
spotlight 42:15
Square 11:7

State 3:124:13 30:12
states 22:12

Staudt 6:16,21 7:10,18 8:2 11:19,
24 12:7 13:20 16:2,9,20 18:6
19:12 20:12 21:17 23:8,21 24:2,
13 25:18 34:7,17 35:19 36:15,19
37:9,14,19 38:25 39:12 40:25
41:10,19 42:3,11,17 43:15 44:18,
22 45:8,18,24 46:3,9,25 47:5,13,
17 48:12 49:3,8 51:14,18,24 52:3,
7,15,24

stay 34:19,21 39:5
step 3:1230:12

store 13:13 16:16 30:24
stores 9:4

Street 4:11,18 18:22 19:20 29:16
30:11,15 35:18 39:14 44:7 45:19
50:11

strip 9:4

structured 43:21
style 35:20 39:8,16 44:19
subject 8:18

submit 40:17
submitted 8:5
Subway 14:23,24 15:2,4
suggestion 49:13
suites 29:21
summarize 50:3
super 7:24

supposed 25:14
surprise 22:2 26:16
suspect 41:8
switching 46:4
system 31:24 48:3

Page 61

takes 7:25

talk 4:14 25:12 35:13
talking 24:16 34:9 45:20
tall 12:23

taped 21:3

teacher 27:3

technically 8:10 14:14 25:13
29:17 43:19

technology 8:16
temp 13:6
temporarily 32:5
tend 39:20
terms 39:17
Texas 32:4
thickens 6:3

thing 8:12 9:25 10:6 17:5,11
20:25 25:6 48:7

things 10:4 31:12,25
thinking 11:23
thought 29:6 35:16
throw 33:4

tight 42:21

time 7:5,2520:17 23:2 26:13
Times 11:7

today 16:1029:15
told 6:8 28:14

tone 9:9,16,17 15:8
tonight 3:84:11
top 42:16

touch 27:7
touching 35:3
tough 10:6 18:12,14
town 10:20

traffic 33:1144:8
translucently 37:16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277



PLANNING BOARD AND ARB HEARINGS 03/26/2024

transpired 3:19 4:8
Tree 13:14 15:2,3

trim 17:20 19:7 45:25 47:16
51:10

Tulley 30:14,17,21,25 31:4,9,14,
16 32:7,23 33:2,6,12,15,21,25
34:9,13,20 35:2,9 36:5,11,16,20
37:13,18,23 38:10,20 39:10 40:5,
10,16,20 42:2 43:4 44:13,17
45:15 46:6,21 47:4,8,22 48:9,15,
18,23 49:14,18,23 50:7,12 52:2,5,
11

Turnpike 11:20
type 14:8 29:22

U

ultimately 38:14
unanimous 19:16 30:7 52:19
underneath 13:541:22 43:23
underpower 8:24
understand 6:14 20:23 38:24
understanding 38:2,5
uniform 9:22

units 24:24

vendors 15:9

verbalize 21:5

verify 21:9

version 11:7,25 47:20 48:16

Village 3:6 6:14,19,22,24,25
25:14,18 30:20 31:13,17

vinyl 9:17

visible 44:8

voice 26:25
voicemail 6:23
vote 19:16 30:7 52:19

W

wait 20:14,16

Accurate Court Reporting Service, Inc. 866-388-2277

waited 8:7
wall 25:21 42:22

wanted 21:5,8 23:4 24:21 31:16
32:12 33:2 36:7 38:15,21 39:23
40:11 52:3

warehouse 11:17
washer 25:21

weird 42:12
wellness 22:23 29:22
West 4:18

western 19:4

white 8:21 45:22,23 49:6 51:22,
2552:10

wildfires 325
windows 24:23
wondering 11:15 43:8
works 49:11

worry 44:7

worth 18:11

wrong 27:9

Y

years 4:439:25
yell 41:5
yesterday 4:2
young 5:7

Page 62



	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14
	Page 15
	Page 16
	Page 17
	Page 18
	Page 19
	Page 20
	Page 21
	Page 22
	Page 23
	Page 24
	Page 25
	Page 26
	Page 27
	Page 28
	Page 29
	Page 30
	Page 31
	Page 32
	Page 33
	Page 34
	Page 35
	Page 36
	Page 37
	Page 38
	Page 39
	Page 40
	Page 41
	Page 42
	Page 43
	Page 44
	Page 45
	Page 46
	Page 47
	Page 48
	Page 49
	Page 50
	Page 51
	Page 52
	Page 53
	Page 54

	Word Index
	Index: $7,000..brick
	$7,000 (1)
	103 (2)
	11704 (1)
	12-feet (1)
	24-inches (1)
	3/26/24 (50)
	331 (3)
	337 (3)
	4-0 (3)
	46 (1)
	462 (1)
	Aboff's (1)
	absolutely (2)
	access (1)
	acrylics (1)
	actual (3)
	adding (1)
	addition (2)
	additional (1)
	address (4)
	adjourn (2)
	affirmative (4)
	agenda (3)
	agree (1)
	agreed (3)
	ahead (1)
	Alex (1)
	Alexander (2)
	Allegiance (2)
	allowed (1)
	alternative (2)
	amount (1)
	applicant (7)
	application (11)
	approached (1)
	approval (1)
	approve (3)
	approved (1)
	ARB (51)
	arm (1)
	assemblage (2)
	attraction (1)
	awkward (1)
	awning (5)
	Babylon (1)
	back (21)
	backboard (2)
	backer (1)
	backlighting (2)
	backlit (12)
	Bad (1)
	banner (1)
	bases (1)
	basically (3)
	beautiful (6)
	beauty (2)
	benefits (1)
	Benny (1)
	bigger (1)
	bit (3)
	Black (2)
	blade (3)
	blown (1)
	blue (1)
	Board (60)
	border (3)
	bought (1)
	box (7)
	boxes (2)
	brainstorming (1)
	brand (1)
	bribes (1)
	brick (1)

	Index: briefly..donate
	briefly (1)
	bring (1)
	bronze (4)
	brought (2)
	Bryan (3)
	build (1)
	building (7)
	business (1)
	call (3)
	called (3)
	case (4)
	cashed (1)
	cell (1)
	center (5)
	chain (1)
	Chairman (128)
	change (7)
	changed (2)
	changing (2)
	channel (20)
	channels (3)
	charge (2)
	check (1)
	choices (1)
	circle (1)
	circles (1)
	clear (5)
	clients (1)
	close (2)
	closer (1)
	Code (14)
	color (5)
	colors (1)
	commentary (1)
	commitment (1)
	committed (1)
	company (4)
	concern (1)
	concerns (1)
	confirm (1)
	connection (1)
	consistency (2)
	constructed (1)
	construction (1)
	contacted (1)
	contained (1)
	Continuing (2)
	contract (1)
	contracts (1)
	controls (1)
	convince (1)
	convincing (2)
	Cool (3)
	copacetic (1)
	corner (6)
	corporate (4)
	correct (8)
	correctly (2)
	cost (2)
	Craig (5)
	created (1)
	credit (1)
	Croxley's (1)
	crying (1)
	Culture (4)
	curiosity (1)
	current (1)
	CVS (3)
	d/b/a (1)
	Dalers (10)
	day (2)
	days (1)
	demonstrating (2)
	desiring (1)
	difference (1)
	difficult (1)
	diffused (1)
	Diller (1)
	dim (1)
	direction (1)
	directions (2)
	directly (1)
	discussed (1)
	discussing (1)
	discussion (2)
	district (1)
	dollar (4)
	Domino's (8)
	donate (1)

	Index: door..happy
	door (1)
	doors (2)
	dot (5)
	dotted (1)
	double (1)
	downtown (1)
	drawing (1)
	driving (1)
	dying (1)
	easier (1)
	easiest (1)
	easy (2)
	echo (1)
	Eddie (1)
	edge (1)
	edges (2)
	efforts (1)
	electric (1)
	electrical (1)
	elegant (1)
	email (1)
	emailed (1)
	emailing (1)
	end (1)
	enhancing (1)
	enjoy (1)
	entire (4)
	entrance (1)
	essentially (2)
	evening (1)
	everything's (1)
	exception (3)
	existing (1)
	expecting (1)
	expense (1)
	expensive (3)
	exposure (1)
	extend (1)
	facade (4)
	Facebook (1)
	faint (1)
	falls (1)
	Farmingdale (4)
	Fast (1)
	Fatscher (51)
	favor (3)
	feel (2)
	figure (1)
	financial (1)
	find (1)
	fine (7)
	finished (1)
	firm (1)
	fix (1)
	fixed (1)
	floodlights (1)
	flow (1)
	follow (1)
	footsteps (1)
	forget (1)
	found (1)
	fourth (1)
	franchise (2)
	franchises (3)
	freedom (1)
	front (29)
	front-lit (3)
	fruits (1)
	Fulton (2)
	funny (1)
	gentleman (1)
	gentleman's (1)
	Gino's (12)
	girl (1)
	give (5)
	glad (1)
	glossy (1)
	God (1)
	gold (5)
	good (7)
	goosenecks (7)
	grand (1)
	great (7)
	guess (2)
	Guru (1)
	guy (1)
	guys (6)
	Hall (1)
	handed (1)
	handing (3)
	happen (1)
	happy (4)

	Index: hard..man
	hard (3)
	he'll (2)
	hear (1)
	heard (1)
	held (2)
	Hempstead (1)
	Herculean (1)
	Hey (1)
	holler (1)
	homework (1)
	honest (4)
	honestly (3)
	honey (1)
	honor (1)
	hood (1)
	hot (1)
	Hothersall (3)
	house (1)
	huge (1)
	humanly (1)
	hundred (1)
	idea (2)
	identical (2)
	illuminate (1)
	illuminated (4)
	illuminating (2)
	illumination (2)
	important (1)
	impression (1)
	include (1)
	indicating (14)
	individual (3)
	individually (1)
	information (1)
	interested (1)
	Interesting (1)
	issue (4)
	item (1)
	items (2)
	Jasmine (1)
	job (3)
	Joe (1)
	Jonathan (1)
	jumped (1)
	Kean (1)
	keeping (3)
	kelvin (1)
	kind (8)
	knew (1)
	knocks (1)
	Kristie (2)
	labor (1)
	lacking (1)
	lady (1)
	landlord (4)
	law (1)
	leafing (1)
	leave (2)
	LED (1)
	LEDS (3)
	left (1)
	letter (4)
	letters (26)
	levels (1)
	life (2)
	light (6)
	lighting (14)
	lights (3)
	lit (13)
	literally (1)
	lobby (1)
	lobbying (1)
	location (2)
	logo (3)
	long (2)
	looked (2)
	loss (1)
	lot (7)
	love (2)
	loved (1)
	luckily (1)
	macel (4)
	made (5)
	mail (1)
	Main (10)
	make (12)
	maker (2)
	makes (1)
	making (3)
	man (1)

	Index: managing..planning
	managing (1)
	match (9)
	matches (1)
	matching (2)
	max (1)
	meaning (1)
	meantime (1)
	measure (1)
	meet (5)
	members (3)
	messages (1)
	met (1)
	metal (1)
	metallic (13)
	Mexican (1)
	middle (1)
	Mike (1)
	military (1)
	mini-me (1)
	minimizing (1)
	misspoke (1)
	Mm-hmm (1)
	modifications (1)
	modify (1)
	moment (3)
	motion (8)
	mount (2)
	move (1)
	multiple (1)
	mural (1)
	nature (1)
	neighbor (2)
	neon (18)
	neons (2)
	newest (1)
	nice (7)
	night (5)
	nightlife (1)
	nightmare (1)
	nods (1)
	north (1)
	Northbound (1)
	noted (1)
	noticeable (2)
	noticed (1)
	notices (1)
	number (2)
	NYPD (1)
	obnoxious (1)
	observed (1)
	obstructive (1)
	offered (1)
	Officer (1)
	older (1)
	open-faced (2)
	opened (1)
	opposed (1)
	option (2)
	original (1)
	originally (2)
	owner (2)
	paint (8)
	painted (2)
	Palmer's (1)
	panel (4)
	parking (1)
	part (3)
	partner (1)
	passed (4)
	PEARSON (50)
	people (4)
	pepperoni (1)
	percent (1)
	Perfect (2)
	perfectly (1)
	permissible (1)
	permitted (2)
	person (3)
	petitioning (1)
	phone (3)
	photograph (1)
	picture (3)
	pictures (2)
	pie (1)
	piece (1)
	pin (2)
	pin-mount (4)
	Pizza (2)
	place (1)
	plan (4)
	planning (54)

	Index: plans..show
	plans (3)
	Pleasure (1)
	Pledge (2)
	Plexiglas (1)
	plot (1)
	point (1)
	Police (1)
	pop (4)
	Prada (1)
	present (3)
	presentation (1)
	presented (2)
	pretty (1)
	previously (1)
	principal (2)
	problem (4)
	progress (1)
	progressing (1)
	prohibitive (1)
	projecting (1)
	projection (1)
	proposed (1)
	proposing (1)
	proprietor (2)
	put (9)
	putting (1)
	quell (1)
	question (4)
	quick (1)
	quote (1)
	reach (2)
	real (1)
	rear (6)
	rear-lit (1)
	reason (1)
	recall (1)
	received (1)
	recited (1)
	recognize (2)
	record (5)
	recorded (1)
	red (13)
	redone (1)
	referring (2)
	reinvent (1)
	rejected (1)
	relationship (2)
	remember (2)
	remove (1)
	rendering (1)
	replace (1)
	requirement (1)
	requirements (2)
	resistance (1)
	responders (1)
	rest (1)
	restaurant (2)
	retain (1)
	reveal (1)
	rid (1)
	room (1)
	Rosasco (129)
	row (1)
	sad (1)
	Salon (4)
	scale (2)
	scales (1)
	scenario (1)
	school (2)
	SCHOTT (2)
	Schwartz (51)
	sconces (1)
	Scoops (2)
	Section (1)
	send (1)
	separates (1)
	setting (2)
	shape (2)
	shield (1)
	shielded (3)
	shine (1)
	shoots (1)
	shop (2)
	shopping (5)
	show (4)

	Index: showed..translucently
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	side (4)
	sidebar (2)
	sides (1)
	sign (67)
	signage (3)
	signs (10)
	silence (2)
	silhouette (2)
	silhouetted (1)
	silver (9)
	similar (4)
	simple (1)
	single (1)
	sit (1)
	sixth (1)
	size (4)
	sizes (1)
	small (1)
	smaller (2)
	Smith (1)
	smoke (1)
	softest (1)
	solution (1)
	Sort (1)
	south (2)
	southbound (1)
	spark (1)
	special (1)
	spelled (1)
	spoken (2)
	spot (1)
	spotlight (2)
	Square (1)
	state (3)
	states (1)
	Staudt (59)
	stay (3)
	step (2)
	store (3)
	stores (1)
	Street (12)
	strip (1)
	structured (1)
	style (4)
	subject (1)
	submit (1)
	submitted (1)
	Subway (4)
	suggestion (1)
	suites (1)
	summarize (1)
	super (1)
	supposed (1)
	surprise (2)
	suspect (1)
	switching (1)
	system (2)
	takes (1)
	talk (3)
	talking (3)
	tall (1)
	taped (1)
	teacher (1)
	technically (5)
	technology (1)
	temp (1)
	temporarily (1)
	tend (1)
	terms (1)
	Texas (1)
	thickens (1)
	thing (8)
	things (3)
	thinking (1)
	thought (2)
	throw (1)
	tight (1)
	time (5)
	Times (1)
	today (2)
	told (2)
	tone (4)
	tonight (2)
	top (1)
	touch (1)
	touching (1)
	tough (3)
	town (1)
	traffic (2)
	translucently (1)

	Index: transpired..young
	transpired (2)
	Tree (3)
	trim (5)
	Tulley (58)
	Turnpike (1)
	type (2)
	ultimately (1)
	unanimous (3)
	underneath (3)
	underpower (1)
	understand (3)
	understanding (2)
	uniform (1)
	units (1)
	vendors (1)
	verbalize (1)
	verify (1)
	version (4)
	Village (11)
	vinyl (1)
	visible (1)
	voice (1)
	voicemail (1)
	vote (3)
	wait (2)
	waited (1)
	wall (2)
	wanted (13)
	warehouse (1)
	washer (1)
	weird (1)
	wellness (2)
	West (1)
	western (1)
	white (7)
	wildfires (1)
	windows (1)
	wondering (2)
	works (1)
	worry (1)
	worth (1)
	wrong (1)
	years (2)
	yell (1)
	yesterday (1)
	young (1)



